

Soil Removal and Fill Deposit Regulation Bylaw No. 8094, Amendment Bylaw No. 9002

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

- 1. Soil Removal and Fill Deposit Regulation Bylaw No. 8094, as amended, is further amended:
 - (a) by deleting paragraph 4.1.1(a) and substituting the following:
 - "(a) a non-refundable application fee of Six Hundred Dollars (\$600) for the purposes of the **permit** application under this bylaw, together with the prescribed application fee under the *Agricultural Land Commission Act*.
 - (b) by adding the following after section 5.1.2:

"5.2 Identification

- 5.2.1 Upon request by the Manager or a City Bylaw Enforcement Officer:
 - (a) the driver or operator of a vehicle or any equipment being used for **deposit** or **removal** activity, or the person in charge of the vehicle or equipment, shall provide his or her full name and current address (including photo identification to verify this information), the full name and current address of the owner of the vehicle or equipment, the full name and current address of the person directing the **deposit** or **removal** activity, and the addresses of the **parcel** or **parcels** to or from which the **deposit** or **removal** is being transported; and
 - (b) a person who has allegedly contravened any provision of this bylaw shall provide his or her full name and current address and photo identification to verify this information."
- (c) by adding the following after section 7.1.1:
 - "7.1.2 A violation of any of the provisions identified in this bylaw shall result in liability for penalties and late payment amounts established in Schedule A of the Notice of Bylaw Violation Dispute Adjudication Bylaw No. 8122.

- 7.1.3 A violation of any of the provisions identified in this bylaw shall be subject to the procedures, restrictions, limits, obligations and rights established in the Notice of Bylaw Violation Dispute Adjudication Bylaw No. 8122 in accordance with the Local Government Bylaw Notice Enforcement Act, SBC 2003, c.60."
- 2. This Bylaw is cited as "Soil Removal and Fill Deposit Regulation Bylaw No. 8094, Amendment Bylaw No. 9002".

FIRST READING	NOV 0 9 2015	
SECOND READING	NOV 0 9 2015 APPRO of content original dept	nt by ting
THIRD READING	NOV 0 9 2015 21	٦.
MINISTER APPROVALS	APR 1 1 2017 MAY 0 4 2017 APPRO for legs by Solid	ality
ADOPTED		Ü
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
MAYOR	CORPORATE OFFICER	